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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

April 20, 1934

Mr. Lawrence A. Oxley
Commissioner of Conciliation
Department of Labor
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Oxley:

I am sending you herewith a copy of my
study of the tobacco industry in North Carolina. This
study was done for the Joint Committee on National Re-
covery. Excerpts from it have been published in news-
papers and, I believe, in periodicals. The survey is
based upon research and investigation which I did this
past fall.

I am also sending you a study on Negro
efficiency. This, too, was done for the Joint Committee
but has been revised recently. It has been published in
several of the Negro newspapers and may appear elsewhere
in the near future. The material is based upon available
studies and is, I believe, a fairly complete review of
most of the literature in this field. Although it proves
nothing, it does offer a rather striking refutation to
those who argue that Negroes are less efficient than
whites.

I hope these studies will prove useful to

you.

Yours sincerely,

Ro rt C. Weaver

Enclosures



T OB 'A080 flO DfTR IN NORIS G*RQLWA

I. Geera statMid

The tobacco nmtaoture tauatry t semenet wth t4

aanutature of four prinogal types of products; cigars, cigarettes,

obawig 4Saiag tobseo, and uanff. The total valu, of the

pretucts of the tadstry, inoludig 6 M8,578 .o paid as internal

rvem tax, wv, 1f 101, $1,1Re5,lSP,19000 The three branches of

the iatustry coveredby the proposed no0e, the manactture of agae

rattee, osheiag and anMagtobaooe and sff, aoounted for o84ar

8l410.,0800 r ttt. total ILue. The value of agereto alone

wto 1981# 89,8,48 ,400,l

Alftho Ughhe 8egeeof eOmaontatton of the maatnturo of

all breanhes of tt. Sisty is dtifftat to mesuI, that for Oigna

ttes oan be esthated with a orelas asat of 6aMOnay. AeOrdta

to a satamnt of Pftoesoa e and Oulok aparing in the Lw

Post tof A 2$ 198, 94 at the otstry's total pr"

dtsti of cierestes was amouated for by the output of the fear lead

tag brands. These brands were, in tnn, anstatured by the fou l1a-*

Lag tobase saoatstiing cmpsnes Anothor eastiate tto the sprag

1 - Thes data are taken fan the 19$2 retwas of the ensus of
Maufacturers.

2 - oUN?. Trowefl, WhaF{#theObasXInuet (an mAPabitaed
Ph.D. thesis at the Uiversity of Wasecnsn, 190 p. $8
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Of 1929 pla6s the outnt of the "Big oUr" at 90A of the total. 8

Although tose oepaes werewengaed prineipally in the probutiwz

of cigarettes, they also engaged in the matateturo of other tobaseo

products, It is, howevr, Impossible to estimate the value of their

other tobaetoe prodeta, although now data do show that for the state

of North arolina ove 90% of the laborers engaged by the industry

were eonntrated in those plants tlh spe*ialitM in the produetia

of cigarettes and asking tobaooo

In order to appreciate the tObaeo maufntrug industry

in Soml and the Neth Carolina branch in partleuar it to aint

eating to note the growth of aet emaring of the Big rout a these

of the intatry, The chief epnts of the Big Four are loeeted in

North Car ia" at Wnuston Sons Duha cuad tReidsvillo oneO f to

group has another taport4anttor in frgiata ItoleheSmIet of the

Big ourW has it thief plant tAn a thrd state ithse aming. as

reported by the hales Do Sery Compay we shows1io Table It

- Loe, a t.

4* $oe 0 a r1TiNley(I egro LoJAthe1*obeoon h a An
e (aan apubit±eflst.rs theals at New York

aeety , 980, p. 43; ad ans of' mfantoet re 1929
TebaOe M fqtastw ea abue Piyes
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TABLE I
Net ringss Aaiabe fo ltridens

(In thousands of dollars)

LI tt & a 5L~1 !~ ,~,

8 ,910
4,729
8,043

10,540
7,048*

100691
16,tS8
20*$79
23,039
88,791
8,821
81849

as 000

$2*10
364 7
86*599
383006

#11688
11,254
12010
13,0321
15,11188841

18,254
18,068

80,7864

30476i

4,90
45,28?9

5891
6,800

5,509

840545,99

9,856t
9,724
9,88

1,989

18,496
19,408
28,01?
84,000
2$41
23,010

4,5885

5,9280

4,980

4,8880
5,008
5,804

8,490
1,817
1,088

4,896

*23,104
82,293

36,954
371,M0
38,154
39,90
50,7S8

5,4689
81,737.
680$91
701,00
730572
78,413
85,742

105,168
110054
1000018,

It is worth bile to aeto that the sanang of the Big Your steadily

IthraesS through 1931 ad that although there wee a slight dealing in

193, the ftres were still substantial. In the -*Se of North Oaro.

ina, 00% (18,000) of the workers attached to tobaso factories

(exelusive of those makiag cigars) wre, in 1930, employed by the

plants of three of the Big Four*

In order to present mere raphically the exaet nature of

the returns on invetents during recent years, a rotation frm

Professor Trozell's study is presented at this point:

Oee

& at ilikepubetotal.
8 - Trozell, Op. ji, pp 40-41,

1914
1915
1916
191?
Is
1919
190
1921
198
192
1984

194

1929
1980
1931
1039

p
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"The Fedeal Trade Gamission found the average rate
of return for the Big Four during the years 1916 to
1920 to be 18.79% on the investment. The rate varied
amng them from 14% to $14801Moording to a anpilos
abion of the Standard Statistics Company* the tobaso
industry (Uping twenty representative companies)
abowed a on captl of 11% In 1986 and 10#5% for
the tesrlyear period 1921-24, the retUrn beiznt1t6les
than 10% In w A* oneyar. This is to be on &*O with

a rte f *S% for 1986s and 6 tor the fe e
Aw; l forathe entireagrajpfofaIndustrica.o The results
of ameheanings Is shown in the appreciation in steak
Values of the largo tmpeates. If 100 shares of R. 7T

Reynolds Ceapany had been Purchased in 1914 when its
market trioes was s$250 a share m adif $"0,000 had been
lawasted In Oeak aubscripies subsequestly atte avail-
able to stookowholders, a=*ing $88,000-Investment It all*
the value of thee shafteaIla Fay,19240 WOUl4 haw bs

A$ 04000 atm-aWhilethe Inwtar would-ave restd

eash Atints a toth e deegdsof approximately $M9000

144

1=0& e,19892, those stooks would have a market value
(AOUlainga $S4 took Sivideat kepae4 in10987) of Aeatly
$00eWO*SoWhatlessspeetaea4 results weald haw

been obttaed by an inesment t Aweten Tobasee
O0%ay's steak, aeoording to a adottement by that

-Aeampany in the Wall SItuT ournal Of Awnso,3001989
The wis nvnntor who expended $14v= 0itoparahxsit 100
abas Sartutaqsmpeat$TA leahry, 19j8isad h#14 040
(wifthatoak Afridebte) ati Duenmbe 1928s weuld have
been the tartunate rootatedt of horly 0890000 in enah
Aivitate and theownver of shores wartb over $U4#000

he wel" hove weeiVedan average annual tas (ixeld4440
ia n notpjseation) of 64% ona)his vestumt s SLsum equal

to aheat ten times the arage wage of the workers In
the tobasso industry*"

At the same time that these impessive returns upon invest-

=mnts were being matIMputtd hanges were ocearing tA the laborIng

4

Conditions of the w kers, a he aorase amnt of leaf used per worker

I1 the period between 1909 and 19e morethen doubled In all branches

9 - "Prices of te $taodarSta t sicsgtompa988,p the tobac9o
8 - "Th dTobacc (nusitwent9y5* reprneutaivey Co.,(NiYes9)

9 - " hebafourndyerypeio 19 1-Gha, the Brtn being (N.Y. 198s)
thn10.niryoe e41Ti.s ob &wt
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of the tobacco m faoture and increased more than four-fold in

cigarette manufature. This movement is illustrated by the data

taken from the Cnsua of Manufacturers and included in table 11:10

eatf Used in Tobacco Manufacturing, Number of Wage-
Zamo. Epleyo, and Leat Used per dage-Zasnr by
Branches of the Industry, Census Years 1899 to 1927.

Lt used (in thouands of pounds)

In all brahe s

781,48
492,099

@8,909

8G4,000600f910

In olgar & cigarette

80,904
590214
80418

141#090
108, 6

In tobaso and
snuff Mg*

898,578
3884W800788

344,386
SOW,492

m8k9894

Aveag Nmber of Wagemearners

189 at9
1*829
244W89
349,980
199089
178,8782
188,810
139,408
188,86

116,174
117,108

158878

189,892
1035,416
103$r3st

13,15
10,30o

18,880
18,384
nS,980
27,832
23,990
2901861

Leat Used per agesarner
(In thousands of pounds)

5.8
5.8
4,53
4o23
4427
3.10
3002
2.80
20.6

9470
3,56
2.70
8.62
2.61
1444
1.15
1.04
1.05

21,2
19*9
1805
1? *1
16.8
12.8
129
12.0
8.9

N ~

.5Si
N
S. I
4. i

NI

~ 1'

4 .4
4 4
4. 4
4. -5
4. I

4..

t 3
4,

Ins
ion

319
103A
it"9
1.04
too

1987

19819
191941909

1904
18"

198 I
1925
1983
1941
1919
1914
1909
1904
1899

*1

'411
-C
t I

i}
:i~

I'';
i ;

4 4
4 4
4 1

"

K
'S

(N

P
1o - Jee pae 6

b I



4

'N

N

.4

-'A.
Ct

A;
A'.

a

Product

Cigars
Cigars
0igarm

Cigarette.
Cigsrettei
cigarettes

TABLsE U .(.o't)

Number of tageearners and Leaf Used in Oigar
and Cigarette MAnuftture, 1909, 1919, 192.

. Average Number Leat Used Ave
age-efarJes (in thousads per

of p 4ad )goi

151,049
199114 ,*99 182,237

1909 129,518 132,80

198 21,618 290,388
s 1919 2 88,648 197,881
i 1909 8,199 23,058

C.

C.

44

N';

rage amoAt used
worker (in
neaU4s of rounds)

1.8
1,4
1*0

13.4
87
2.9

.4 ~

An index to the movement of labor's share of the total

value of the output ean be roughly estimated by camparing wages and

value added by manufacture. The senses Burean's figure "Value

Added by Manuftature" includes internal revenue taxea; this itan

must be subtracted in order to fallitate our a neAion. Thus the

data are presented as "Value Added Less Taxes". Thtse data represent

the value of products loss eat of mterials, supplies, containers,

fuel, power and internal revenue taxes. "Looting at these figures

from the opposite angle, they represent the manufacturers' expendi-

tures for salaries, wages, advertising and other selling expneas,

insurance, rent, transportation, taxes other than internal revenue

taxes, apital aosts, other miscellaneous costs and profita." 1

0*

10 - These tables are taken from professor Troxell's study. See
Troxella, osaeqit. pp 1967.

11*Trozell, 2op. oitj., p.1240
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TAB -1 XX
wages, Value Added by Manzfatures Taxes and Ratio
of Wages to Value Ated, Less Teas

Tobacoe la ty ass a hol 1899 to 1987
Ugot='S ettd

__s_ VeaAAe by Tazes paid oaz Ztlue Attd

Bugn-t Mw.r Toba o .aL esA qes

10200

10014-

1899-#

3.091
19,19
100

199
1919
ton09

$ o,411l
04,108

129089

49758

18,119
19,795
2,663

10,681
12,678

a~ps

&792tay7
097,708
1454028

89,3858
800,051

170,84'?

500,887
190,240

51,8886
44,886
51,274

#370,549
322$9=3saessn
$210174

339,11"
203,045
IsV 162

119,841

Oigarett0 M nature, 190. 19*. 1947

459,215 *79,010 160,200
197,817 90,00 10762X4

88,271 8,1* 19,44

$ntrt.s a ing ma theeu Tees

118,954 71,18 40,9*
,109,000 42,442 46,374

95,141 a4,946 07,190

Lesa Tare

.19

.85

40

.29

*105

0180

*23
015

,"t is obvious that these figures are too aIh of a o0tch-

all to throwemuch light on the question as to how the proceeds of the

industry are divided among the factors of production; nevertheless,

for a yaret ynear comparison they will serve. tey show that 1abr's

share in the industryt s proceeds have bon declining rather steadily

since 1899 except for the abnormal year 1923, when prioe reductions

and tax increases combined to make epital's share in the industry low.

They show, also, that this decline has beet relatively more rapid in

the last few years, ad that it took place in the cigarette and cigar

1
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branches, rather than the manufactured tobacco branch."

These tendencies find an expression in the wage rates for

the workers in the industry. Thus, for three of the leading tobacco

manufacturing states, Virginia, Kentucky and North Carolina, the

average earnings per hour of all workers in the industry were, in

1930, 318 cents per hour. This average is not a representative

figure in any sense of the word because its magnitude is augmented

by inclusion of such highly paid workers as mechanics, making-maehine

operators, mahine fizere and the like, But most of the workers in

the tobacco manufacture in these states are engaged in the preparation

of leaf for manufaoture, They are doing such work as steaing, search-

ing, picking and the like. The average hourly wage for these clases

of work was, ia 1930, 1942 cents an hour to 28.9 cents an hour. A

rewesentative figure would be slightly over 20 cents an hour. The

full-time weekly earnigs for these clases averaged about $10.00 a

week 1 2

On the basis of theme data it would seem that the tobacco

Industry is in a position to pay much higher wages than the rates of

the past. The data indicate that the unduly high profits in the past

have been faoilitatod by the extremely low wages. Since one of the

purposes of the National Industrial Recovery Act is to increase con-

smer purchasing power and prevent unduly high profits' causing over-

investment and economic disruption, the code for the tobacco industry

should establish a minimum wage sufficiently high to accomplish these

aims of the Recovery Program.

12 - Bureau of Labor Statistics, Wages and Hours of Labor Ia the
CIaette Manufacturing Industry 1930, p. 2, Table I.

A

p
A

'r

N

4'
1~N;

~
*1

1~ 4

I. J

I
4 A

I
K

t I

-I

-I

4.5

9;

.5

.5

.5

'5



.9

gj Z

The Neg ma 0402e0o Torker- a4Tet aoa

According to the 15th censs of the thi-Ated S3tatesv there

were 10,1oporatives in eigar and tobseto factories. Of these

80 98 wreNegrees $And L40976 of the latter we"e women. Of the

2068 labor attached to the ladustry, 120,254 * or over haf

Mere Negroeso IThe majority of the Negro w*orkrs were engagedta

the preduction outside that of eigarse . that is, they were manfatei

tuning casinttee, makIng and showing tobaesanmd anuffoh

. majority of them wererproceseb$ tobaeco$for eignetee

In North Carolian, the leading eigarete prodtag sad

the most Important southern tobaose manufteturIng state of the watea,

the 1preention of Negro" to the total labor supply Is striking* A*

sordiag to exployerst returned to quastioAmIres sen* out to 1989.190

there were 19#W40workors enAge4by plasmnatetaring leignettee,

aowakng sm4 showtag tobase an saaft oOf these#, 9288.*or 7fe,

were Negrarns* these colored tobaso wokers wpe engaged in pracUt-

"nly every saaonety In the thdustry but they predoninated In the

leat deparnxt *heve they prepared the loaf for stoming and staned

It* The majority of the Ngro women are augaged Irk "rehanding the

tobaee loaf beore the test goex through the machine process to be
44

1 * Fiteer t G as of U.S., 1930 Oanthoa teriadttesWat e

'.,'t* 
s s. tw44

4N JA. p o*e an7496o h atrwr na.O h
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for the most -mrtj engaged in haulingo helping in the raos dparb*o

mentS, SWeepitage and acting as porters Esat of the work that ia

a$Ssigned to the colored worked is disagreeable *And often dangeros

Thas Proftesor LAndon of Duke thiversity has nammarised the situation

in the folloWing worder *"Working conditions are worse 1n the deart.*

Mants Wh1h take the tobscoon through the prettainary stass **poiai

where the leaves are peaked In begaheath theore io a great deal of

tobsaoodust In this department* This dust burn e he waenes of the

no**se aeyeso. In sortain of the operatifossome of the vors owear

maks over the nease This work is done ahiefly by Negroe**#

The operation In whteh the largest amber of Negrees was

cmosntratbd- who steaminge The"ewere, In 19300, 418. Negrees*

mostly womma Woas work of thIs type In #baes tastarlee of, North

Carolina, The majority were amehn s WestomI attitiono 8*215

N~egrooes in *tbAee tasteries -wee ngage*d in tying and hmugigi and

1#790 were battled as pinkers sand soarehwers, Thus those three

autypes of wed* proesesseprethinary to mantrature - coapted

11,497 Negros in1930* The Negroes fthw*A ngagarpresented, In

19000S Of all Negres AIn tWhaoo ftctoriee in North Carolina#

These colored workers practically aceapolised these oceagatishe In the

stateo*

***

1,r hret.Lnea TbooMnfttrn nteSuh

410. 48

1.

1980.

H
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requires the lose attention of those who execute It* Iwe ha"veki.*

ready iniatateViht the preliminary work - the type tlat Negroes4

execute generally - 1s thle anst disagreeable and often the most Use*

healthy,

Inv190 the Burea of Laborw tatistion conducted a study of

wags oaud hours rIn garotte fetoroonieoording to th datapI rs

rented in this studyfama e ahline staw r eIn North Carolina

reeired an average hourly of 0sents*eMalUe it. tehrsa1 al0

seatesmanhour, and temple had stamers 19*3 sese ahourv Mae

stripe aaerall rooise ta atdis#15an eaohour ofItle w e d tg fte

same eart of work reasived 19*9 *ontsoa anor Featle Tuawsh pickers

were Void on the vereae of La.?ornts at hour, whIle mae laborrtf

reosoved 210 sea-toan hear 4a opae to 19W3 ato an hour for female

in3 10 iworkertt gaged in the preiaratory stages of iaatp

rette manutaiture in North Carolina "re averain about ad of a full

time weak of 49 hours Thisaeg0etfigurs, like most average2,to

mintseading Oertain workenrs hw sub J19 to almost urstantWork in

19t0 while there were employed sasAour, whm one of the thee

1ar p4Lonon thei av of 48,omt mh riemaelbrs

receive 294 cents of hor s14e theCgaeo 19a5atsangu fouryal
labesAad

In g Table wokrAn.e ntepeprtr tgso ta

I'
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plants in DurhaU makes a specialty of preparing leaf for othbW

shidiary manufacturing plants of the comaf. Ie ork of the

eMployeesin this partioulW piont is extreay ssal, beginning

in Jaly with the marketing of tobacco and ending @L

the busy seaSon of 1930, the t*oory emptOyfd 900 *egrOes*

I

ii I

I
4

I
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DEPARTMENT CPTHE INTERIOR
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UNI E~ 4AE

ZJ$ustr7 reader ttt N4s's peeleyvmmnt Agr nt

C Aust 1$, I1953, tthe etition to the Adatz4.tratiea

for the N.RA. for shtitUte pt a phs of the Wasident's a

employment agjraent for the lgarette, obiaS and ratag tobasoo

and sff adftstry was approved The substitute for psafaah oSix

established the following labor oaiema The tminta*age rate

was etablishad at 40 ents an hour "ualo the hourly rate for the

same ealen of work on July 15, 199, was lesa than 40 swats an hour,

in aieh latter one not less the the hour rate a.uWly ZA, 129,

an tt4no event Ilos than 00 seat an hour; providedhow ,er hat

leMar daring a 6 wks apprnatioship a heagers. et as,

* aers, ptker am these employee eagaK -in the p asing ot

plug a tis a tattse sall be pia, for those tA lork pan

an hourly rates not lees the M sets per howr.. r there ae

prortat to asawe the sow atew te for $ee workers,

H'e oflest of this ambatitute Paraap to to sot a statm

wage of 30 eAnt as hour 7at "tor the vast majority of tobaee

workers In Iorth Carolina ed throwsheet the South. This ollw

tra 'th fast that the majority of tobaeo workers wnreelving

les then 30 nts ean hear ofta%%ly 15, 1949

I J:rQ2onf~~rnt!L t$n1t4a~t~oiains ndawwy

U
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WASHINGTON

.An extremely amil preentwgeor the father largo umber of Nlego

toaae workers of the South are resetting# as a result of the

blaket code povisions* ovbw 30 satas hour*

the subatiltute paragraphe are, heaver, even Moro disolate

na tory than this# for they areateartain aoopationsep to witsa hangent

*eassin of plug andtWist manaeate, kidh are stnaled out to

especially low "Waes*, Workeras nagd In theme op"ations are to

resette a xsta of only S06sat* an he-Ars %a earooOf these

PII

grou*s asountatfor oet 94 of alU Neovetobsee waoento 1980

an4 wore pasftooatly 0entuatwly Negro speatenest The teS*t0lse

mooee th twelatesstant all41 greems engaged by tsteries pre-

Anoing plug WaWtwttobasooso ephas Rtose Who fall 'in ftheothew

d1fn fta* It b" ft"ea W a It *0 **1*uj4es 4aft wauemen W

uAftwftuatl **Ihuwill ft xNort Croian and into ssoth* ownte

a low sAtIam for sOa cas alshweprsematyWa WsAdWhich

emplfte p osany anl Of we 0co 1orese teaches bth e WmOunYV

The anetal reaolta of the Pamhtte of these low w"ges

aObvi0Ona8 mV are aertainy Anaeasideont with an set *Jokisi

instddto deerease huAft many. Thuso in 1930 an abawer rnoed

that"taave of he outen tbase ebastheworers'hons w

***4
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8 . hisstaemen tobasd upn H auhor~ soey o caobe ac
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as00od ats those of other indwatrial1 *onto", of the eis eep

for sortain of the cotton 8411 villas) * -fato te squaoe of the

distriate tabbte by the oored tobaeoo weekes of id mno

"o.e6n doeriptimo In no other city known to the writer are the

effetsa of low wages s eowly eVidsmt $the as1taC 4attims ot

the workers

sftoe the ao~ptina of the Presidents RAplepaest AgV***

ants outsta po-Mtatesx praosteen have been tketced eator peao

petuated In tobsees fetetes The afttt of theeo paetees has

been te violatte of either the UeMs or the optiets of the N*1,kA

te following aster deseripstea to hased upon a marvey zado by the

Uatrt the fa of 1988*

1% 1e tha"* place# offorts have been1 mate to evade te

stlate wage povtatetm of het bleaket setes Slhs oobon fatIte

tatod by the fatt that aolt of te work In them IAtatry is pat4 o

stentag and ths manatuw of plug tbaene* in Duthem, wmen

worked In onte of the largest tobase facotorta there reported that

although the V1a04 rate 4ha nmally inere'ady "othwywgoo

has sther seveq I*#* or reminod fo ams *My 4*etwod tas

1 * texell M s aS< 1
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liz may~ instances tork thatw M Wrly satisfatory van thrown OUt

and not paid fowr a addition they had oa asss of heektag the

night (And they are paid by the P0n) of their 0tputs s that th*

torenan wastantate ain his reording 'of prodution. If the tfe*

=s tobato workewe (peteaafly all of whm are Ne1g4re wn= Omplain,

they ase flree by the fee

fNor has this eto of etaesta bet restriet to the waskille44

In WiMteaale aIt has been esd to skilled as workres The

Jeaog plant then has so *hangd it. 4asiteiattea of a piece tIn s

plug tel8o A41VI44M as Stuayitay ct0""e hourly as48flfl 1 thn

perheouat dpokest in Ahia this has oeounrd thee are about

worker.*Of thn"#DM "# .U*&UIR4 as. 'May are the hisheat paid

Neoo worke to the foaotwy, PAtor to the oot these w rk* s were paid

4,00 for two an a heaC dtt o to40 - aoe ea. Atte the sea, sth

asoe of the maftt ma eeA to 3 edo and the rate of pay wn

$1.R0 ter threa 3$Wa tnrt$a. Althout the ttoIS htghew per

pa*t, the IIowy eniagt are, i foet, deenamed becaus okoagz0n

pine requires more 41ae.

The gVest abuses I the tebtaeo iataty0 are 4dUe to two

features of watiag conditions t etas the system of'payment adthe

SaU**trle power of the forees.In one of the turham plants, woee

are paid by cheeks, 'these eleply coatatA the worker'unow sad the

amount of the weekly woatr Than os no reord of tours of sto.

another ampny having a faotory1 tAtt halWa a lideville pays Its

omploypee I eash. Thore In no record of either the aowit of wages

or the hoars of sert so The leading mnufastnrer of tobees product
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in inston$Saems ays its worker. by ms of a pay envelope, Prior

to the *ode# this company used envelopes upon whiteh its name appeared.

Sinoe the e4optia or the code, the rnvelopes have *entatte a serial

awber (identifyina the worker) and a erayen reord of the wekly

wage0 iare to no tadioation of the hours of service 4  Such syete

of pay as these hmpr the administration of a minium e provision.

They prevent the effective seeking of hourly rates of pay, Shis

dAotr is coMpiated in the ease of Neo1 tobaoee workers by two

testers: the ftat that these works bae not njoyed full-awe eks

d the feat that many of them are not capable of rapt *aOeanWtion.

Stae the tobnots industry ha not been operattng atnful*

tise reeently, then is no way oft obeking notual rates of pay save

tbaxoUh tktoleg4e of hourly rat". hus in lahbit A there are tour

pay envelopes of a ;isatoas*ale N#&WO tobas worker. fra the serial

ntber it an be seec that they are for the some worker, and the test

that the enveope os plain anditatee that they are for the period stbe

sequent to the date of the adoption of the ode* the weekly pay for

this worker wasas follow; 48$#350 5.l, $0400 and 4.40. ran these

envelopes, however, It Is IMpossible to lean whether or not the mtai-

a wageto being paid*This to true beotue the worker has no

resort off her house of aervioe and cannot herself, or have anothe,

calealate the hourly rats of weases. 4hbit 13 illustrates two things:t

fIrat, the changes in the nature of the enwelope* aMd, secondly, the

dIffiwulty indittated above, ll these pay envelopes, save that with

the sae of the easpay, are for the' weak of )obe 16, 19133. (They
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were issued October 20, 1933), est of the weekly earning recOrdad

wore 1a than the minim rate for a tll time week, 10.00. In

the absate of a reord of hmrs of erevic, the time worker is not

able to know or object to a possible violation of the tmin$ orated

by the 0sode.

I40has been tadiaed above that the $peae worker is at the

moroy of the forean ' The time worker, to, itoplaod in a popular

situation, t eis, $ the Wintena as tetory underr diseusete

above$ pati by the for. iti these eaveloes# The latter ny well

change the .meat on the face of the envelop and oaet a part of the

weekly earnings. The foot that wo*erwae told In Oatobr to destroy

their envelopes rather than areteosly dropping then# weald ldicate

that this or evms other abuse la taIt possiblity. Then, too, atnee

the fore often has the power to hire and to fire, the worker has

little oppntiity to present this possible preetice.

In aturhams *Sres in a leading tobaeso footory were laid

oft during October , This wee due to the ftat that the oaspany had

installed nowinbhines labsequent to the adoption of the code. The

operation of these mahines had led to the overstoking of the stone

rocme with finished goodet  The code had, in feat, ted to a leasoning

ot rather theantd increase in, eMprent,

In the liht tof these existing conditions certain reforms

should be initiated in the tobacco industry in order to sure the

onaetment of the spirit and the letter of the proposed code, ?eage
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payments should be acoeaganted by a statement of hours of $e0,00o

Prtvtlonshould be tnslded whtah weaI 'prevent the reviSIOn of

pies rates in anuh a way as to decrease the hourly senings of

skilled workers. A aeekoff system should be established for these

oepatiotu with ar paid for by the pIede Form= in the tobaces

feetories should have their powers of hiring and firing VMOditIe so

as to give the wtaer more opportvaity to proet his right*.
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Festories rd Distributioat c f*or 1930

p!O 1 I

Tim :1 opo iWV1te,; N'vr Oatz Paonm

AserISan @TO co. a 800400 atoo 819
1 3 3 3

Apple:##& cot 100 t a 100

1rown & Ilatna Tob. Co.:a 1,00 1 140: 90 s 10%

To No UaAROTl*bCo, 400 2SOf 90% : 1 %
t tI* t

Itggtt & Myers Tob. o -* 8,1 98 94 4 A

I 1 3 1Pladnest 0t4"r ltab* o a 8 115 a 4% 9

R. layaothd Tbo0*, 9.000 I5,000 a 7% * SO

*2*, 3 4,78 $ 7%9z
Saa f88A 498 S$ sa

* la, fl, Qt.p 43.
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April 21, 1934

Dr. Robert 0. Weaver,
Associate Advisor on Negro Affairs
Department of the Interior
Washington, D. C.

My dear Dr. Weaver:

I wish to acknowledge with thanks
receipt of yo-ur letter under date of April 20th, to-
gether with copy of your study of the Tobacco Industry
in Vorth Carolina. Receipt of copy of the study on
Negro efficiency is also acknowledged.

I am indeed grateful for this
tangible expression of cooperation on your part.

Very tru.y yours,

Lawrence A. Oxley,
CHIEF, DIVISION OF NEGRO LABOR

LO: LW
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Dr. Robert C. #avtr,
Advisor on the economic Statue of the Negro
U. 8. Deptmet of t beIntsrior
Washiaton, D. 0.

My dear Dz. Weaver;

I a eaOesag espy of letter
tnceived from Mr. Joba A. vSms, dward star* Colege,
Jaoksotvills, Florida.

I hope ye uwill give this mat-*
%er the attention which its Importanao may lrt5.

Very truly yours#

Lawrence A. Oxey
Chief, vision of Negro Labor

LOtt"s
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April 30, 1936



A.. and T. College

Greensboro, North Carolina

October 28, 1934

The United States Dept.of Labor

Division of Negro Labor

Washington, D.C.

Gentlemen:

I am seeking information concerning the Negro and The NRA-

Is any study being made on that subject by your department,. or

is any information readily available? Ifso, kindly let me know

how I may go abiut getting it.I shall be very grateful to you

for this service.

Very truly ,ypur

A.-Russell Brooks
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October 30, 1934

Mr. A. Russell Brooks
A. & T. College
Greensboro, North Carolina

My dear Mr. Brooks:

Your letter of October 29 request.
Ing iddhmation concerning Negroes in the NRA has today
been referred to Dr. Robert C. Weaver, Advisor on the
Econasic Statup of the Negro, Department of the Interior,
Washington, D. C. I understand his Department has some
facts and figures on the matter referred to in your
letter.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence A. Oxley,
Chief, Division of Negro Labor

LO:LW
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November 6, 1934

Mr. Theodore H. Johnson
101 Weat 126th Street
New York #1. Y.

My dear Mr. Johnson:

Your letter of Novmber 1 is acknowl-
edged.

I am indeed grateful for your kind can-w
gratulations and beat wishes for ow succes.

In the matter of your inquiry, I would
suggest that you address a letter to Dr. Robert C. Weaver,
Advisor on the toonamic Status of the Negro, U. S. Department
of the Interior, Washington, D. C. I understand Pr. Wesver's
department has some available information onthe Negro under the
NUA,

If there is aVy other material I can
ftirhih you on the Negro In the field of labor, that is not re-
lated to the NMA, I shall be glad to have same forwarded to you.

With kind personal regards, I am

Very truly yours,

Lawrence A. Oxley,
Chief, Division of Negro Labor

LO:LW



101 W* .1868tke

New YorkN.Y.

Nov.14194

My dear Mr. Oxley,

£ am writing to request or youany literature

which might be obtained from the department iof labor son&

earning the labor problems of thepNegrounder the N.RA.

. ,am doing graduate work at New York Uni-

versity in Suoiology and iconomies, sush matelal will

prove very helpful in my study of' labor problems. I w 1

appreciate any material concerning that subject.

in sonolusion I wish to congratulate you upon

the good work you have thus far rendered in your de-

partment. I have followe Ab2irouhg the news papers. I

am quite sure that your ability and efficiency will jfrPj

set any criticisms directed toward you by any of4 political

enemies. I will assure you that you have the confidence

of all who know you with the exception of those who ae

jealous of your supess. I am quite sure that you are big

enough to use them as stepping stones as ye have done in
the past.

I am respectfully yours,
A

b4
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UNITED STATES
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WASHINGTON

December 18, 1934

To: Mr. Lawrence A. Oxley

Yrom: John P. Murchison

Subject: EDUCATIONAL AID TO THE NEGRO TBROUGE TBE LEPART-
vNENT OF LABOR

In the month of January there will be a meeting
of the Inter-departmental Committee to discuss the subject,
"Educational Aid to the Negro Through the Present Adminis-
tration." We are attempting in our office to collect and
assemble such data on this subject as are available in the
various governmental departments. Consequently, we shall
appreciate any assistance you can give us in this undertak-
ing, While we want any information on the subject stated
above that is available in the Department of Labor, we are
especially interested in obtaining the following:

1. An outline of the educational program
fostered or promoted by the Department of
Labor.

2. A summary statement of the extent to
which this program embraces the Negro.

3. The total expenditure to date by the
Department of Labor in promoting its educa-
tional. program.

4. What aid already has been received by
the Negro from the Department of Labor
under the "New Deal" ?

John P. ihtrohison,
Associate Adviser on
Negro Affairs.



Daeemer 1T, 1934

Mr. Charles F. Robinon
710 Myrtle Street
Bristol, Virginia

My dear Mr. lob in son.,

ReplYing to Your letteOr of December
13 Yea might write to Dr.*Edbert 0. weavero Advisor to the
SertawY of the luterior on the Xoonate Status of the
Negpot to Mr.o none Hae ones, Advisor on lNegro Affaire
to the Secretary of 8ammerees and to Mr. I4gar 0. rowns
SpecialAss6istant to the PublicityDepartment of the Federal
Sheagency Relief Administration, These msnnany be in a
position to infoneyes Of the, advan'tages of the New, Deal to
the Negro, 7Mr disadvantages you any refer to the last six
**pies of the ggy theo rgan of the National Assooiation
for the Advmacment of Col-ored People. Arguments on both
sides of the question can be found In this journal.

I trust this information will be of
some value to you.

Yery truly yours,

Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief Division of aegro Labor

LO:LW
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December 12, 1934f

Mr. Irving Oman
14 LuaffortisPl~ae
Birooklyn, IVew Yo~rk

Iy dear Mrx. QGreen:

Your letter of December 9$ requesting
WIfonaton ecwrning tFi w teaeroworker under the IIRAl, is

szlmowedgmdo

I m~derstand that Dr. Robert waver,
Advisor onu the leonoode Statu~s of the Ilegro, U. S. pArt~-

~sent 1 of the Interior, has gathered some wluable 1Dformi,-
tion on1 this subjets whieh I am ratre he will gladEly send
to you upon request..

Very truly yours.

Lawrence X. OloV
Chief,9 Division of Nego Labor

LO:LW
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October 26, 1934

Mr. 0.1. Scaffold
Main Post Office
MoAt9gmer7, Alabama

My dear Mr. Saffold:

Yotr post-card of October 24, re-
questing printed inform tion concerning the effect the
IA bas has on the Negro, is acknowledged.

I am today referring your request
te the office of Dr. Robert C. Weaver, Advisor on the
economic status of the Negro, with the request that such
information be furnished you.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence A. Oxler,
Chief, Division of Negro Labor

LO: LY
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

March 28, 1935.

Mr. Claude A. Barnett,
Associated Negro Press,
3501 South Parkway,
Chicago, Illinois.

My dear Mr. Barnett:

I have just read your ANP article on
Public Works housing, and I think it is an accurate
account of the situation. There is one point, however,
that I should like to draw to your attention. Although
the writing of the condition specifying the use of a
percentage of Negro workmen comparable to the population
ratio has been included in the contract as a result of
the Public Works Administration's activities, further
negotiations to assure the smooth operation of these pro-
visions are being carried on by the Department of Labor.
I think that care should be taken to credit the latter
Department for its activities in this direction.

I might further call to your atten-
tion the fact that the percentage of Negro workmen is
not on the basis of population figures, but on the basis
of occupational figures. I think that you understand
this situation, but I fear that a casual reader might be
mislead by your phraseology.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) Robert C. Weaver

Robert C. Weaver

0 0 P Y
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OFFICE OF

THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR

March 28, 1935.

Memorandum to Lieut. Lawrence A. Oxev:

I am enclosing a copy of a letter I have

sent to Mr. Barnett which may be of

interest to you.

R ert C.Weaver

Enclosure



Office Of

The Secretary of the Interior

March 28, 1935.

Memorandum to Lieut. Lawrence A. Oxley:

4I am enclosing a copy of a letter I have sent to Mr.

Barnett which may be of interest to you.

(Signed)
Robert C. Weaver

Enclo sure

LI



UNTDSTATES I
flEARTU&E1T OF T1HE IDTAKIOR

Ofieof the Secretary

March 2s, 1935

Mr. Glaude A. Barnett#
Associaed Negro Press,
3501 soth Parkway,
Chicago, Illinois

My dear r. Barnetti

I have Jst read your ANP article on
Public Works housing, and I think it is an accurate
count of the situation. There is one point, however,
that I abould like to draw to your attention. Although
the writing of the condition specifying the use of a
percentage of Negro workmen comparable to the population
ratio has been included in the contract as a result of
the Public 'Works Administration's activities, further
negotiations to assure the smooth operation of these pro-
visions are being carried on by the Department of Labor.
I think that care should be then to credit the latter
Department for its activities in this direction.

I might further call to your atten-
tion the fact that the percentage of Negro workmen is
not on the basis of ppulation figures, but on the basis
of occupational figures. I think that you understand
this situation, but I fear that a casual reader might be
mislead by your phraseology.

(Signed)

-1
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Sincerely yours,

Robert 0. Weaver

Robert 0. weaver
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2sr 2.1935

Mr. Sejamin Booser
1227 Reidt St.
olubia , S. 0.

My dear MrB. oozer:

In. te a beence of Lieutenant Oxley

am acknowledging receipt of your letter of recent date.

I shall call this tter to the

attention of Lieutenant Oxley 1amediately upon his re-

tuw to the city.

Very truly yours.

Secretary to Lieutenant Oxley



AY2s.1935

Dr. Robert C. weaver$
Ateer on Seenemia Status of the Nego
Us Sa Deprtment of the Interior

Sear Dr. Weaver:

analosed please find copy of letter

reasived trom Mr, Benjank ooser of ColUmbia,Seth

Oarolina. I am inomstag Mr. Booser of this reference.

Very truly yourse

Lawrence A. Oxley
Chiefs Division of Negro Labor

LOLY
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May 17, 1935

UMr. Benjamin Dooser
1227 Reidt Street
Colmbia, s. C.

My dear Mr. Boosern

an extended field trir
desk.

Upon my return to the office tea
I find your letter of May 1 on maW

I am today referring this matter
to Dr. Robeo j e0,mver and amn s.ure that his office will
give it the consideraLion which it my merit.

Vexy truly yours.

Lawrence A. Oxler
Chief# Division of NTegro labor

LO*LW
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

September 13, 1935.

Mr. Lawrence A. Oxley,
Chief, Division of Negro Labor,
United States Department of Labor,
Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Washington, District of Columbia.

My dear Mr. Oxley: I thank you for your letter of
September 10 and the enclosures.

I am enclosing a rotation from the report of Mr. Murchi-
son, who has been in the field and who has dealt directly
with the situation referred to in the correspondence
addressed to President Roosevelt by Mrs. Ford.

I might call to your attention
the fact that recently there has been some difficulty
with the local carpenters' union; but we are hopeful
that it may be straightened out. In any event, it is a
matter of detail which, though important in itself, is
not the matter referred to in the article Mrs. Ford
enclosed in her recent letter.

I trust this information will
be satisfactory, and I will be glad to furnish you with
any other material that you desire.

Sincerely yours,

Robeft C. Weaver,
Adviser on Negro Affairs

Enclosure
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LAB OR UNIONS
HANDED CONTROL
OF FEDERAL JOBS
Policy of Unions in Not Ad-

mitting Colored Workers
Dims Hope of Em-

ployment

MANY JOBS INVOLVED

Under Hopkins Ruling Not
More Than Few To Get

Jobs on Huge Hous-
ing Project

Hopes of colored workers for em-
ployment as skilled and even un-
skilled laborers on the federal gov-
ernment's $3,000,000 low cost hous-
ing project for colored people were
forced back into the misi'; of ex-
treme uncertainty last week by a
ruling of Harry L. Hopkins that
union labor may be employed ex-
clusively on all work relief proj-
ects carried out under contract,.

The order issued by the Works
Progress administrator is applica-
ble to both skilled and unskilled
labor and in effect returns all
heavy construchon-including slum
clearance, non-federal PWA, rivers
and harbor-projects-to the status
under the old PWA program.

It provided that contrachars who
so desire might recruit both skilled
and unskilled labor from union
rolls instead of from the United
States eamplift &Tirvice, as for-
imerly specified. Preference must
be given union men on relief, the
order states, and the contractor
may go to the employment service
if bhe local labor unions cannot
supply sufficient workmen within
forty-eight hours after he presents
:t request.

Employs Union Labor Only.
The local project being construct-

ed by the government on the site
opposite the City hospital is in
charge of the N. P. Severin com-
pany, Chicago, general contractors.
R,. M. Curtis, representative of bhe
Severin company and in charge of
the work here, said his company
einployed only union labor and
would follow that policy in con-
st ruction of the slum clearance pro-
ject here. Agreement of his com-
pany wibh government officials, he
said, called for the employment of
a certain percentage of colored
workers, both skilled and unskilled
provided they were union mem-
hers. Under the new ruling by Hop-
kins, no colored workers would be
employed unless they were meni-
bers of labor unions, he said.

In view of the fact thab with the
exception of the hod carriers and
c ment finishers unions no colored
workers are admitted to union
imembership, the conclusion is
easily reached that colored work-
ers will be generally barred from
employment on the huge project.
The larke investment of the gov-
ainment and a smaller one by lo-
al citizens are expected to be re-
aid~ fromi renkils paid by colored

totuuints who will occupy the build-
in gs -

h d lored leaders to insure
amplo yint nof colored workers

e~



Employs Union Labor Only.
The local project being construct-

ed by the government on the site
opposite the City hospital is in
clfjarge of the N. P. Severin com-
pany, Chicago, general contractors.
R. M. Curtis, representative of bhe
Severin company and in charge of
the work here, said his company
employed only union labor and
would follow that policy in con-
struction of the slum clearance pro-
ject here. Agreement of his com-
pany wibh government officials, he
said, called for the employment of
a certain percentage of colored
workers, both skilled and unskilled.
provided they were union mem-
hers. Under .the new.ruling by Hop-
kins, no colored workers would be
employed unless they were mem-
bers of labor unions, he said.

In view of the fact that with the
exception of the hod carriers and
cement finishers unions no colored
workers are admitted to union
membership, the conclusion Is
easily reached that colored work-
ers will be generally barred from
employment on the huge project.
The larke investment of the gov-
E'tnment and a smaller one by lo-
cal citizens are expected to be re-
L aid from rentals paid by colored
tenants who will occupy the build-
Ings.

A consistent effort has been made
by local colored leaders to insure
the employment of colored workers
on she project, Overtures were
made to union labor heads fo a
mit colded w7iflkers in: all unions,
but -so far the doors have ttmsirted
tightly closed .against - their . on-
trance, A tenbative agreement was
reached, however, under the old
PWA set-up lheadd b/ Harold L.
Ickes, Secretary of the Interior
then in control whefeby special
permits wofild be issued by she
unions to colored' workers 'in or
der 'that they might be employed
ia the various' crafts up to certain

I percentages. These figures were
based' oft the -ratio of We number
of colored workers in! each craft
cnumerated--in the 1930i census to
the t tal number of such workers,
in Marion county.

Mr. Curbis said the agreement as
to the number Qf colored' workers
would be ablfered to provided they
were, union members. Heads -- fthc.
lacal onions haILaA R nstate-
mentr eently as to whether they
would. admit colored man as-mem

iers, but in view of their past at-
titudeTifs rdly prolabit h
bars' will be let d6wn now, When so
many white worke's'are idle.

A tofal ofmore than 2,000 work-
crs will be employed on the proj-
ect -during its construction. With
union labor in control of employ
ment, it is considered obvious that
very few colored workers will find
apporturitice, for gainful, lucrative
employlf -it.



COPY

Indianapolis, Indiana

August 26, 1935.

President Roosevelt:-

I am sending you a clipping out the "Recorder'.
I just read and 1 would like for you to read this article and
see how the Uegroes are being treated. There is a jood
many on relief that need work. The project opposite the City
Hospital are to house colored families. I really think the
Negro men should h.ve a chance to work on the project as much
as the white men. As they are American citizens just like the
white men. I hope you will consider this letter.

Respectfully,

(Negro) Mrs. Fred Ford
1664 Columbia Avenue



Se,,-t.eigber 10, 1935

Dr' Robert C. Weaver,
Advisor on the Eonomic Status of the Negro
U. S. Deprtment of -the Interior
Yahiugtons D. C.

By dear Dr. Weaver

I amx enclosing file on the cave

about which~ I talked to youx yesterday.

Very truly yours..

Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief. Division of Negro Labor

(Z~ ~',LO0% LW
Encl.
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September 10, 1935

Mrs. Fred Ford
1664 Columbia iAvenue
Indianapolia, Indiana

My dear Mrs. Ford:

Your letter of August 26 ad-

dressed to the President of the United States, with regard

to alleged discrimination against Negroes on the Federal

Government's low cost housing project, has been referred -to

this Bureau for consideration. This matter will receive the

consideration which its importLnce deserves.

Thank you -'or your letter.

Very truly yours,

Ieador Lubin
Commissioner of Labor StLtisticS

LO tW
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)be~a cmr LO, 1925

Dr. Robe.rt c . l0visver
Advio on theEconomicStatu o~f 'the Negro

U. S. Depairtoent of tae Interior
Va&shington,o D. C.

My dear Dr. Weaver

I am l enosing file on the c

about Which I talked to you yataerclay.

Ve~ry trulj ours,

LawrenaCe A . Oxley
Chief, Diviio'n uf Negro Labor

LOthLW
Encl.*
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September 17, 1955.

Wr. Robert Weaver,
Special Mdvisor,
Office of the secretaryy of the Interior,
Washington, D. 0.

Dear Mr. Weavers

This lett<ir confir our conversations today with reference*
to negotiator on 1. 1. A. Voung ta AtIan.ttt City and Nashville.
I an not in a position t> advise that negotiations in Nahv-ile are
unneoessaryt RFowever, I feel that the netvotdatins ould meet
with Pabstantial dIfficwLties in view of the high pearcentages and
in view of the fact that we know the limitations of the Census
occupation defnitions. pecifically in the case of the bricklayers
we know that there is no color bar as negroeas have for long been
been meaberE of the Umon ,Negro ezberahip has declined very greatly
since 1929, however, and theattengt to place 64% of the brick
work with negroes I should expect to goet with the set stranuows
reelatence, Therefore it will be quite satisfactory to the
Depprtnit of Labor if negotiations are ade withithth reference
to An overall eroentage for skilled workers.

We are prepared to undertake the necessary negotiations in
Atlantic Cid nd to complete arra-ngemeAta by October 5th, I feel
that it will be Most eatisfactory f r ai your point of view and' from
our point of view to have the pniltinary negotiations carried on
by representatives of organized labor who will be in Atlantic City from
September ! onward. I understand that you have been tinPrmed by people
in the Housing Divtsion that the October 5th deadline will be
satisfactory.

Very sineerely :iuvs,

A. F. Hinricha,,
Chief Economit.
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October 14,, 1935

Mr. C. A. Franklin, Editor
The Call
Kanas City, MiSsouri

My dear Mr. Franklins

Your letter of' October 8 has
my attention.

The matter to which youa refer

q\ 
4

comes within the direct responsibilityz of the Deparztment
of the Interior and I am todaY taking "ttkup with Dr. Pobiert
C. Weaver, Advisor on the Economic Satutls of the Negro, LT. S.
Department of the Interior. I am ure Dr. Weaver will be
glad -to advise you relative to your proposed houwing -project.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor

L~tLWB



October li, 1935

dvi&Sr on e Leonofaic Sta-tsL of the Negro

U. 8. Department of che Interior
a4sinLgtofl, D. C.

Dear Dr. Weaver:

I am enclosing copy of letter from

Mr. C. A. Franklin, Eaitor, Tc KansS CiK-t Call, for

such consideration as you may e able to give it.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence At Oxey

Chief, Division of Negro Labor

LOsLB



Es tab//1s he d /9/9 femberA3.C

SERVIG THEPRINCIPAL OFFICES
KANSAS CITY, MO.904NGO E CAA~ L~i.LKANSAS CITY, KANS.

IN THETULSA,OKLA.

SOUTHWEST LITTLE ROCK, ARK.

KANSAS CITY, MO.

October 8, 1935

Mr. Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor
U. S. Department of Labor
Bureau of Labor Statistics
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Oxley:

Thanks for your reply to my letter on Negro housing in
Kansas City.

My problem is the method by which such a project can be
set on foot now that the city as a whole has decided against feder-
al low cost housing. It came to that decision because there were
plenty of houses for whites. Real estate men represented to the
city authorities that federal housing meant an increase in this va-
cancy and was therefore undesirable.

But the same real estate men admit that the area in which
Negroes are permitted to live in peace has no suitable dwellings.
But the tail went with the hide.

Now I am faced with the problem of how to initiate a pro-
Ject which the Federal housing department will accept. If it will
state the conditions I think I can comply. The old set required a
city wide sponsoring committee. Naturally that was white with a
single Negro member. It is its projects which have been abandoned.
Ask the housing department how my all Negro project can be made to
comply with their regulations.

I am sorry to give you this task because I know you are
busy.

Trusting you are well, I am

/es A'. anklin, Editor
THE CALL



4

'- I

'4

-7

16,1/

I

~ I
*1

4

i ~

I ~
I *~

/

'-7~%4JOf
> ~-1--~--

9ai 4

annI



'i1

I

11 j

I

YY7 &6X hf 4zt 4

~y
Ar



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

April 15, 1936

Memorandum for Lieutenant Lawrence A. Oxley:

The Public Works Administration has conducted, recently,
an investigation of alleged discrimination against Negro
labor on PWA projects in Savannah, Georgia. According to the
material assembled in the report, few specific facts have
been presented to the investigators. Mr. Benjamin Hubert
declares that he does not have specific facts and cases, but
that he has been reliably informed on several occasions that
colored workers have not been certified by the CWA, FERA, and
the early set-up of the WPA organization in Savannah. He also
complains that the closed-shop agreement on PWA jobs will
limit the number of skilled Negroes employed on these projects.
Mr. John W. Hubert, Principal of Cuyler High School, testifies
in the same vein as does Mr. Benjamin Hubert; namely, that the
use of union labor will limit the number of skilled Negroes
employed on the projects.

The problem of the employment of Negro labor on PWA
projects in Savannah seems to be one of getting referrals for
colored workers to PWA projects in that city. With the trend
toward unionization of labor on projects, the problem becomes
one of the relation between the unions and Negro labor. In
this situation it seems to me that there is little that the
Public Works Administration can do directly, and that there is
still something that can be done by the Department of Labor in
dealing with the local unions in Savannah.

Robebt C. Weaverg
Adviser on Negro Affairs
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LIEGLI UNIVERSITY

Jeffeysozn City, Missouri

'Off ice of the President

.April S. 1936

Lie't, Law~oe Oxey
Divi sionkof ILbor
Department of the Interior
Washi3ngtout Do C#

Dear Ui#ut. Qxley7

X m an eawitIi enclosing corrospowkice which i s self-

explamitoryo

Sinoerely,

(Signed)
Charles W. Florence

president

cwt a
Indol
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April 25, 1936

Dr. Charls E. Florese, Presidnt
LineelA Ubitersity
Jetfeoron City, Uesourt

My dear Dr. Floreaset

Toir letter of Aprfl $ mr-
elosagaoorretadence between yourO ff1e and PWA
offijehijs in u ssourtwas received In the office while
I was o florida on an extended two-*weeks field trip;
hes the delay in sending acknowledent.

Ia todaytaking this mat-
tor p personally with Dr. Robert C. Weaver, Advisor
en the bonomic statuss of the Ner 0U. S. Departmet
of the Intertor, as I tal this bi 6 matter that sha'd
have the attention of his office. I trust that W may
be able to help you with this problem.

Very t y17 s0*,

Lawrene A. Oxleq
Chief Dit ston of NMgo Labor

L.0: LO
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April 2$, 1936

Dr.Robert 00.weaveo,
Advisor on the Ifena Stabas of thbe No
U. ,Separwtment of the Interier

MY dear"rWeavetr4

Rnolosed find correspondence
Weaeived during mV absence from President Charles We
Plerenceo UManaUnversity, Jeffersion City, Mswa

I so sure that this isoa
Vsttor that rceaweuld like to have brought to vm-*atoam

ention. i s adatting It# therefore, f or iadh
nation aas yeangReenazpedient.

Very truly years

LaWreneeA* Ox1eV
Chief, V ake in of Soone Labor

LOallW
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1145 Davis Street,
Jacksonville, Florida
April 28, 1936

To Lieutenant Oxley
Labor Department
Wasdington, D. C.

Dear Sir,-

I am writing to express my desire to make
application to your department for a position with the
Federal Musing Administration In Ilorida of which em are
the National Read for colored.

I have had a professional education in
Qhemistry and Phamaqy, have had 20 yars of business ezper-
ience in Retail Pharmacy and Real Estate, having been a
Broker j t one time, and am now Treasurer of The College
Park Mcr Company of St. Augustine, owners of a large
holding r.

Can furnish good references from City
Manager Tax Collector, Realtors, business men, Bishops of
the Country, and some of the leading Bducators.

Please advise me the proper approach to
this matter and for whatever help you may be able to give,
I shall thank you and greatly appreciate.

Awaiting most earnestly, for your reply

I am yours very truly,

( Signed)
li. 3. SmithN

f



I

Apra4 25, 196

Dr. Howad D.Gre 1
Dean Ofsheation
Wflbertorce Universty

Wlbeffore. Ohie

lMy dear Dr. Grea:

Your letter at April 24 has
my Attention.

for taformate relative to
qualiftoationst and appetntmut of khawng aers of
federal protnrties, I would suggest that you address a
letter to Dr. Robert 0. Weaver, Advisor on the onorate
Status of the Negro, U. S. Department of the Interior,
ashiAngtoa, 14G.

Sor your inforwttion I would
State utht the A~ Rioiaig ?protrtam is a respoasibility
of ti14 epar.,'nmant of the Interior. Iwm sure Dr.
Weaver will be glad to aend you ftll and complete In-
fonm'tion on future n As ol s Wthat Maybe for houstAg

Very tr klw yor

Lawr enosA.OXley
Chief , Divioion a ofegrolLbo
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Mr. John a. 5tma
toward Waters CoUse
Joaokenvill., Florida

my 4ear Mr. Stims:

Your tletr of April 23 request-
ing atormation relative to te position of houstag manager
of the DAlee Ville low Ooat Rousing project* Jaocksonville
florida, has my attention.

I am today reforring yeW letter to
Dr. Robert 0. Weaver, Advisor ea the oomi Statue of the
Negro, U. 8, Departmnt of the Intertor, who I a sure will
be glad to send you fall tifonation relative to fture
hosing maoneent traintag schools under the auspices of
the U. S. Department of the Interior.

Very truly yours#

Lawrenee A. Oxlqy
Chger, Division of Neo Labor

Los2
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LINCOLN UNIVERSITY

FOUNDED AS LINCOLN INSTITUTE 1866
BY THE 62T AND 65L UNITED STATES COLORED INFANTRY

AND SUPPORTED BY THE STATE OF MISSOURI

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

May 1. 1936

Lieut. Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor
U. S. Department of Labor
Washington, D C.

Dear Lieut. Oxley:

The labor problem mentioned in previous
correspondence is now under investigation.
Two men from the Bureau of Investigations have
visited Jefferson City.

As stated in my letter, I feel that any
investigation of this nature should include all
of the P. W.A. projects in the district or the
state and not merely the practice on one job.

Since the complaint was made there has been
a more liberal and satisfactory attitude shown
toward Colored labor on the Lincoln University
project.

Sincerely yours,

Charles W. Florence
PRES IDENT

CVF:a
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Dr. Robert 0. severe
Advisor on the Ilcamet Status of the Negro
U. S. Department of the Interior
gashtgtone D. Co

My dear Dr. e'Oavert

I amelosing c';opy of let-
%or reeived fram Mr* R.4 s. mitho 1145 Davis streeto

I. hope you will give t hits
matter O1w attention which i to importance may merit*

Very truly yoUrs

Lawenc A.Oxley
(%ief a Dvision of Negro Labor

LOR L
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May 2# 1936

Mr.o R.s L ai th
1145 Davis Street
Jaksonville, Florida

My d ear Mr. SaIt

four letter of April 28 request.
Iag tafonmation relative to the position of losing manager
of the Drkeville Low Cost Housing projects Jacksoaville,
florida, has or attention

I am today referring your letter to
Dr. RoeAt 0. nver* Advisor on the oonoic Statue of the
begro, U. S. e teWnt of the Interior, tho I m sure will
be glad to send yro Nll Infomation relative to future
hontv management training schools under the aasptoes of the
U. S. Department of the Interior,

Very truly yours

Lawreane A. Oxlqe
Chef, Drtision of NO abor

Lo t
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Wr. J. G. Sams
Negro Welfare League
704Stead Street
Jaoksonville. florida

My dear Mr. Ss-vs

Your letter of reent date has
wy attention.

Tor information relative to the
FedSral sine project ina Jaclkeovtille *I wo4ld S t
that you atdres a letter to Dr. obert (C envar,
Advisor on the ]eaoomic Status of the oNgr U, S. DI
partment of the Xntrior, !astagton, DX C.

Very truly yours

%sawrenc A. Oxter
(hi2ief, Division of egro Lar

'1
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May 7, 1936

Re. John 1. Culmer, Secretary
Greater Miami Nqro Civic League
1025 North West Second Avenue
Miami* Florida

My dear Rev. Culmers

Tour letter of May 4 relating to
matters of vital interest to our group in Miami is akanow-

In re*ard to the several mattrs
relatiag to the Jederal R1oadnax Projeet InMiami and the
employment of skilled Negro labor and policy roarding
management of the project when completed, I am today for-
warding copy of your letter to Dr. %bert C. ever, Advisor
on the 34oaoact3tatus of the Negro to the Secretary of the
Interior.

I m also taking uW the matter
of the Negro employment problems in Miami with Mr. Walter
brr, Associate Director for National Reemploymut Service,
U. S. Department of Lbor.

I wish to assure you that these
several conditions complained of will receive the attention
which their tuportance merits.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor

I



ILI

s 7,1936

)r. $obent 0. Waver,
Advisor on the ecmontc Statue of the Negro
U. 8. Department of the Interior

My dear 3r, 'eaverz

Enclosed please ftnd copy of
letter reetnd from the Greater Atm Eero Civic
Leage. I trust that yeounoy be able to do soam
thizg to help these peopleJ

very truay yeares

Lawerence A. Oxley
chief, aIfviion of Nego Labor

U



pant 5v 1936

Mr., OsearJ. Edwards

360 S, W. SiAth Street
Mimi*, normda

MY dear Mr. Edwardst

In reply to your letterr of
JUly 10 1 would refer you to the office of Dr, Robert
0. Weaver# Advisor en Nog"o Affairs, U.M. 4Department
of- the latertor, ashingtont D9. C. Iam SU " re areeavre
will give your letter the attention wich Its importans

Very truly yewa,

LawronoesA. Orley
Chief Division of Notro Labor

LOS
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An0t 5, 1936

r. WilliamThomas
2305 hst 63rd Street

leveland, oChi

my dOa Kr. Thomast

Your letter of July 25 has
qg attntion, also your several enlosures.

I ote particularly your
difficalty in searing assiganet to one of the Pederal
Hesing pre eta Clovelan and an of the optioa that
this tosa matter which comes within the purvitw of the
Labor relations board In the Depstrtmuet of the Interior.
I wold auguest, therefore, that you address a letter
to Dr. Robert C. Weaver, Advisor on Negro Affairs, U. S.
Department of the Interior, ashimston, D C., who I ai
sure will prove helpful in this matter.

Very truly yuris

Lawrence A* Osley
Chief, DivisionCOP Negro Labor

li

LO115S
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August 1I, 198

Mr T. 4J oQrA
1803 Mamrn AVnue
Atlansto City, N. J.

Dear Mr. ro

I a referring your letter of Agizet 8 eddrese
to Mr. O y to Dr. John A, epp of the ederal bergeay
Adaistration of Puble Works.

Tb adetnistratin of .grsemts with reference.
to the employ at of stilled Negro workers on housing pro*
loats is in their hands. I trust that they will bring
about atisfactory adjustmnts in Atlantic City.

Very truly yours

leader Lbin
Commissioner of Labor Statistics

AINRAR
chief aoon.
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATION

OF PUBLIC WORKS

WASHINGTON, D. C.

tefer to file

TVi

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

amokes i.440s(A)as
Atherty 8Store Reastag

Amnrantstom o st 10a? C. 1sVaU F %speestn 9.Ss

a refer to yewamemrawa of September 34
reative to the aVattbluky of skilled negro mehante

Io eowta trade a*t At*v, lorida#

Afttacket hrite yen 9411 Had espy Of letter det
septeme30 tfraIs* $*be pDean0 mannr, P 'r*d* State
apt"oet santee to Progest t"snow To raw tamkets

#ad 0epof leter dated Septembe oW tem Projoat
En'glaser 1.atveigsto this offices

amOh as agro ehm"* aresat typlya to0the PieIA

taeaymnsall"e*ter vener~a to h1Lberty qur
3o9etag >>ject, it iseaw opiAtes that thesentracter ke

please *,*Avise ty"n teere this PDivitto take

further action in thiscse

Aetiag Direetor# Intpoatlon Divis*ion*

Attachanite
00a ivison o Invstigt an

Housig Diisio

Mr .T. . Lndrigh

Projet Enineer PWA

I?
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r, 7, RW LeaIvot;

a f Gof#711
tealt rts

cpyote ht eswe attvsesd tMt
Y" :ave ooaotive t narmtely thirty

as6" oapeaters hota OWaras w hoam#are
availabletWw wrk* t4alohave a towpAtatov

Mace th striM. n V 0tnvolving owpeters
an the Reo MaBo* 44b #rojes, and the adveti4*

mt Athe daily meaao fwama by th * altn
R41ta 4 y w hae ) o thad asngromeetmns

atpply to As for refrrfl to tOAnlgro home &ag,
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144 ~. . PaJ ~trnt
id, tm'j4etm

LAberty Sqae
44RWPX ?h0Ss k4s

mrs d o # atS
Director# Inspectice Dials

l A5 o M rks

Dear tr

4a rteare *e tAtt portion of pvtel*t4044
4ated Sept0&orVS8, i ye st tht *at
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JVly 27, 1936

Mr. Alfr4 IL amith,
Aatstrat19n Anestant.
Works Progres Aministration
ashtattoa, 7. D .

My dear Mr. Stt

Please ftad oopy of letter ros
netned from Mr. W. . Barnett* Searoy of the
Paatrs, Paperhangers, and XJeorators Aettaion,
518 Aubnu Avene, J. it, Atlanta# Georgia, together
with copy of my rely.

I trust that you v fl be able
to render oe help to this rop.

Very truly yoars*

Lawrence As OZtay
Chief, Divi sion of eg Labor
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July 27, 193b

Mr. W. B. Barnett, Secretafy
Painters', Paperhangers', and Decorators' Association
518 Auburn Avenue, N. E.
Atlanta, Georgia

My dear Mr. Barnett:

On my return from an extended field
trip I find your letter of July 14 on my desk and hasten to send
acknowledgment.

I note your complaints relative to
the alleged exclusion of Negro painters from WPA and PWA jobs in
Atlanta. I am today taking this matter up with the office of
Alfred E. Smith, Administrative Assistant, Works Progress Ad-
ministration, and Dr. Robert C. Weaver, Advisor on Negro Affairs,
U. S. Department of the Interior. Both of these gentlemen have
direct responsibility in WPA and PWA projects where Negro workers
are concerned. I am sure you will find eachcf them helpful.

With reference to that part of your
letter which refers to the action and methods practiced by the
House Painters' local, I would state that this matter will be
brought to the attention of the proper authorities who I am sure
will give the problem the attention which its importance merits.

I plan to be in Atlanta July 29, 30,
and 31 attending the sessions of the National Association of
Teachers in Colored Schools. You can contact me at Atlanta
University where I shall be glad tone you and talk over this
matter in person.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor

LO:LWB
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rw abaotCo Weaver
Adview on NegroAffAire

Deprt*0ad of the Inatr
Washims,4*00 D

Do"wPOP, Weavet

Oft March YeU repueated as to invetstatUth
aituation of psanters in AtlAmta* Mr-s Valle s Wokd yMS
MrO CorOat of the ? AO We shought t a sakaftoe"~
ajutmt hW been worked outs

The understanding wheah was arrived at Aha keen
tapesathe of aewtion bease of an exbation of the am-
ber of hours to be eeked in AStmbas Ts measea ubo-
abantil desesase in the auwae of paiatero who atti be

emplOyed on the project

It is s paM4alee rShs vaAoato
attempt totkednee Ne"ro orkewho at* renot no aabeo
of the makenwith a st#11 tarthat reduation of employment
for anionaanow on the job's

A* F. Staie
Chief ltoonomist

APRGES
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COPY

518 Auburn Avenue Northeast
Atlanta, Georgia
July 14, 1936

Mr. Lawrence A. Oxley
U. S. Department of Labor
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

We, the members of the colored Painters' Association of
Atlanta, Georgia, are writing you for information about the New
Relief Program.

The colored painters of Atlanta have been successfully
excluded from most of the PW1A and WPA jobs. These are the methods
of exclusion:.

1. Cards are mailed telling one to report on a
certain day. Before time to report another
card is sent telling you to report on thle
job on a later date. Thlen when you go on
that date white mechanics have then completed
the job.

2. It is practically impossible to see Miss
Gay B. Shiepperson. If one is shrewi enough to
see her, she pretends to have~no knowledge of

"the situation and does nothingebout it.

3, If one starts out to see why lie was not hired
then they have a method of sending you from
office to office; first to Mrs. Barker, then

Mrs.' HiladD.Pt.Nrn nw hn n
refues o hep yu. A a ast esot yo ar

sentto 60 ryorStret.Thecoloed mplyee
arofar fthi jbn he ien

asisane

to ajobheisaliiesthe Auburny Aveey a rths

unio paiter. He"cariesthetaxe orga

Tethmeboftecolored Painters'bcueh m Negroci atioe o

of exclusspaiting

iL -



4&,OV

CA

AV

5. Then you register as a skilled mechanic with a
recommendation of good standing, they take good
precaution to have you sent to the ditch or other
common labor.

6, When a person is sent on a job, he is given old
worn tools to work with. The scaffolds are too
high or too short and the paint is not made right.
They assign himnmre than he can do in one hour,
then curse the colored painter out and run him off
the job within an hour after he is hired.

We want to know directly from you how we may get
something to do in the New Relief Setup. Bow may we eliminate the
evils of the past?

Thanking you f or any c onsideration you may give,

Respectfully yours

PAINTERS, PAPERKANGERS AND
:DECORATORS' ASSOCIATION

(Signed)
W. B. Barnett, Secretary

(Signed)
H. A. Sayles, Business Manager

and Field Agent

IIAS/IJ
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Dr. Charles -A. Jo McPherson
1630 -,Prth Avenue
North Stratghams Alabama

My dear Dr* Mehersons

on my return to the city to-
day I fiad your lett4e of September 2U on my deskand hasten
to send this aknowledennt.

Teouamylbe assured that I
shall b glad to do what I an to further the beat Interests
of our greap In BirminghamIn the matter of a4equate hosiag
facilities& I shal contact Dr. Weave today to see what
steps we can take that will prove helpful.

very Ulay yours

Lawrenee A* Oxley
Chief idvision of Negro Labor

LO; 1iS



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

October 8, 1936

Mr. Lawrence A. Oxley,
Chief, Division of Negro Labor,
U. S. Department of Labor,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Oxley:

I am referring the attached copies of

correspondence concerning the employment of skilled,

Negro labor on the Liberty Square Housing Project in

Miami, Florida, to your attention for any advice or

action possible.

Sincerely yours,

Ro ert C. Weaver,
Adviser on Negro Affairs

Attachments



UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

WASHINGTON

October 26, 1936

MEMORANDUM for Lieut. Lawrence A. Oxley:

Transmitting: Copy of a letter from
Dr. John W. Chenault of

Tuskegee Institute. The communication
has been acknowledged, and Dr. Chenault
advised that this letter was being called
to your attention; also,-that our office
will cooperate in any way possible.

Rob rt"0. Weaver,
Adviser on Negro Affairs

Attachment

4I



TUSKEGEE NORMAL AND INDUSTRIAL INSTITUTE

C 0 P Y etc.

Office of the Medical Director

Tuskegee Institute, Alabama

October 22, 1936

Mr. Robert 0. Weaver
Advisor on Negro Affairs to the
Secretary of Labor
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Weaver:

I have noted with considerable interest the recent
newspaper accounts of the Warm Springs Foundation policy with
regard to Negro crippled children.

Since the Negro press is greatly agitated about this
matter and much publicity of a nature unfavorable to the present
administration has been raised, I feel that you may be interested
to know that we are attempting to organize an efficient and com-
plete crippled children's hospital at Tuskegee Institute. It is
hoped that this work will receive the approval and support of the
Children's Bureau of the Department of Labor.

During my recent visit to Washington, I had the pleasure
of meeting you and I believe at that time probably mentioned my
hopes for some type of crippled children's hospital for Negroes.
Any assistance that you may be able to grant us in the accomplish-
ment of this work will, I am sure, be of mutual benefit to us at
Tuskegee and the present administration.

I shall be pleased to furnish you with any further
information about this project if you feel that it is of interest,
and Mrs. Chenault will personally be able to discuss it with you.

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed) John W. Chenault

John W. Chenault, M. D.
JYC/f
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3rJ Arthur 1 esey:er
Division of Resea rch N !r Labor
Dept of Labor

"iainto, D. C,

Denr 2Urt

'We, t be Or anised Emerenne'y ?rotective
Union of Louisiana, -e wet information concerning the federal
Government Laws concerning the -rges of t . and .P.A..
the hi thest amount paid to colored labor.

e Aould like tnformti-n abut hvtng a
labor Negro (bureau) 3own South here beous they are doig labor
clas' of' work on the W.P.A. project, Just as thCy 'wnnt. "e hrve
organted to that effect and ban tdi lot of ;work and it !hs been
acomplished. Do we need charter? e s pon,,or thT.s under
churches headln "Irformatton." Plrrees, the N :ro are starving
to JeAth, dytn, for the aint of food, clot h in, and th V es are
so low entil their :nlary Io ?%8.50 a :onth rAd it Il three weekss
before they ct a peznny. I a5vrpectln' . ire tee Preidert
soon, ad chane dont be made and made soon. T hey have promised the
labor 470 an howr. Thy e ve only 35# und 40A which their money
should be t5P.50 per a month, Atould be :>nid let and 15th. They
are even throne out people in the cr' %or rent, the Oovernment
promls'd to take care of needed people.

?leas' :jtrc me soa ;ind of answer rlht
aay because we arc In need and 4re not etn treated just.

People ;r. losrg the(' r]in rrod bvin. huntry.

OF LOUT TANA

(rs.) . 1ikinr, or'ert
lmily core, Viee resident

* i'r20e.s, Seclrbr'.
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Necrearo t t nneve

Y.jv!.r~n Oct oceni,-lgteobfr 18,19 e6 d

Dvision of Rese ameuNt w Lorec nhr

Det.ofLaj

Dea-Str

eould like fr in

labor Negro (bu )donA ut-h hore becaus, they are doing lAbor

clas OrFrtrkStonthet.P.A. project, jut as they jant, ehave

orcanised -to thrat effect nad bas,:H lot of' w-ork and it has Ibe'en

accomplished. Do we need charter? ","e sosr hsund"Oer

churches heaI ngGoon Pl ne, the NeAro oret
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*so"0low v -tl1 +.bety salary is tES.150 ra mronth a nd it tosthreeeeks

ber - J Athy We a spenny.I c o:ire t.e resident

soon. ac te.ardon$ t'be made an esn Thr hv rod ied the

lbor 47 anhour. They Only 55*n04 which the rs!ne

sho::1"d be 15.50per n.month, hould be :id ety rd1th. They
ar ev throof n o t ia peia le,- infrtert1 n cfor- reit, the Go3vermnt
;rromriednt akI conere of needed t eole.

thelehi:h17t aeosotapAid ofconsrerlabort

rs boyego (ourea) dcin nodutnd Wre noten s tey are e i -t
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cchs-Ic-,, e,.o :re rto KatY v~n fourth r~rt o1 foty clore-, V~y Le presidente

so lo-~~~- -~~tt1 their sary a S.53 )-r:othtN 4
t nhru-'Ct
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The Houston EngiXeers Assn.,
Stat- College,
Oraireburg, S. C.
December 4t 1936

Lieut. Lawrexce Oxley,
Advisor of Negro Affairs,
Office of Department of L-bor,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Lieut. Oxley:

Mr. P. V. Jewell has 3ugg-sted that the depa.rtment of In-
terior may have available som film showing the construction
of some of the famous technical contributions of t i present
administrations such s boulder Dam, the Norris Dam, the Grand
Coulee Dam, which could serve in n Educaitio-nal capacity at
the college here.

If such film or film slides r available we would be in-
terested in knowing the proper procedure for acqu iring them as
a loar. Yr. Jewell feels tht ,ou are best equipped to give
us this information a! .rd render us this deedi.

Yours very truly,

.Cockf eld, Secretary



December 10o 1936

Dr.l Robert c*e ever#
Advis~rornas egro Affairs

.S.Department of the Inte: rior
Washingtong D. C.

yjy dear Dr. Weavers

Iam enolostag copy Of letter from

Pr. V*,*jewell for your attesntncl and consideration.

Very truly yolurso,

Lawrence A. Ox~sY
Chief, Diviasi uof Nego Labor



January 16, 1957

Mr. John R. James
12905 Farringdon Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio

My dear Mr. James:

Your letter of December 29, addressed to the
President of the United States, has been referred to

this Bureau for reply.

I am bringing your problem to the attention
of Dr. Robert C. Weavdr, Adviser on Negro Affairs of

the Department of the Interior, who deals with Negro

problems arising on P.W.A. projects. This Bureau was

asked to negotiate the agreement to which you refer, but

enforcement of such agreements rests with the Public Works
Administration.

I am sure that Dr. Weaver will be everything
possible to aid you.

Very truly yours,

Isador Lubin
Commissioner of Labor Statistics

AFH:IKB
Chief Econ.
CC - Dr. Weaver
CC - Lt. Oxley
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

June 11, 1937

Mr. Lawrence A. Ozley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor
U. S. Department of Labor
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Oxley:

In the absence of Dr. Weaver from the city, I wish to

thank you for your letter of June 9 and the enclosure.

I am sure Dr. Weaver will be most grateful to you for

your cooperation in this matter.

ncerely yous,

Corienne K. Robinson,
Secretary to

Robert C. Weaver

1I
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June 9* 1937

Dr. Robert 0. Weaver,
Advisor on 'Negro Aff airs
V. S. Department of the ulterior
Washingtoni, D. Co

My dear Dr. WReaver:,

Your letter of May 24, in which
you request an outline of the activities of the Division of

Negro Labor, U. S. Department of Labor, as they relate to
the subject, "The Negro in the New Deal"$ lhas been brought
to my attention.

I am happy to enclose a pre(:pavr ed
stnatement a;-nd trust that it may answer yourx purpose.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence A.Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor

LON!LWS
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

WASHINGTON

May 24, 1937

Mr. Lawrence A. Oxley
Chief, Division of Negro Labor
Department of Labor
Washington, District of Columbia

My dear Mr. Oxley:

I have been asked to speak at the mass
meeting at the Annual Conference of the NAACP relative to
the Negro and the New Deal. In order that my remarks may
be as complete as possible I would appreciate your sending
me an outline of the activities of your division of the
Department of Labor as they relate to this subject.
Of course, the sooner I can receive this material the easier
it will be for me to correlate it with the other data avail-
able and present it in its proper setting.

I wish to thank you in advance for your
cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

4Robrt C.Weaver,
Adviser on Negro Affairs
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